
 

 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 
Date: Thursday, 4 May 2023 
Time: 10.00 am 
Venue: Council Chamber, County Hall, Dorchester, DT1 1XJ 
 

Members (Quorum 3)  
Jon Andrews, Derek Beer and Emma Parker 
 
Chief Executive: Matt Prosser, County Hall, Dorchester, Dorset DT1 1XJ  
 
For more information about this agenda please contact Democratic Services  
Meeting Contact  01305 224202 elaine.tibble@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk 
 
Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting, apart from any items listed in 
the exempt part of this agenda. 
 
For easy access to all the council’s committee agendas and minutes download the free 
public app called Modern.Gov for use on any iPad, Android, and Windows tablet.  Once 
downloaded select Dorset Council. 
 
 
 

Agenda 
 
Item  Pages 

 
1.   ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN AND STATEMENT FOR THE 

PROCEDURE OF THE MEETING 
 

3 - 6 

 To elect a Chairman for the meeting and the Chairman to present and 
explain the procedure for the meeting.  
 

 

2.   APOLOGIES 
 

 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 To disclose any pecuniary, other registrable or non-registrable interests 
as set out in the adopted Code of Conduct. In making their disclosure 
councillors are asked to state the agenda item, the nature of the 
interest and any action they propose to take as part of their declaration. 
If required, further advice should be sought from the Monitoring Officer 
in advance of the meeting. 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 
4.   URGENT ITEMS 

 
 

 To consider any items of business which the Chairman has had prior 
notification and considers to be urgent pursuant to section 100B (4) b) 
of the Local Government Act 1972. The reason for the urgency shall be 
recorded in the minutes. 
 

 

5.   NEW PREMISES LICENCE APPLICATION FOR 54 ST THOMAS 
STREET, WEYMOUTH 
 

7 - 48 

 An application has been made for a new premises licence for 54 St 
Thomas Street, Weymouth. The application has been out to public 
consultation and has attracted relevant representations.  A Licensing 
Sub-Committee must consider the application and representations at a 
public hearing. 
 

 

6.   AN APPLICATION TO REVIEW THE PREMISES LICENCE FOR 
POLISH DELI (NOW KNOWN AS WEYMOUTH MARKET) IN 
WEYMOUTH 
 

49 - 68 

 An application has been made to review the premises licence for 
Polish Deli (now known as Weymouth Market), 9 King Street, 
Weymouth. The application has been out to public consultation.  A 
Licensing Sub-Committee must consider the application and 
representations at a public hearing. 
 

 

7.   EXEMPT BUSINESS 
 

 

 To move the exclusion of the press and the public for the following item 
in view of the likely disclosure of exempt information within the 
meaning of paragraph x of schedule 12 A to the Local Government Act 
1972 (as amended).  
The public and the press will be asked to leave the meeting whilst the 
item of business is considered. 
 

 

 
 



 
 
THE LICENSING ACT 2003 (HEARINGS) REGULATIONS 2005 

 
Rights of a Party 
 
1. A party has the right to attend the hearing and may be represented by any 

person.  
2. A party is entitled to give further information where the authority has asked 

for clarification. 
3. A party can question another party, and/or address the authority, with 

consent of the authority.   
 
Failure to Attend 
 
4. If the authority is informed a party does not wish to attend, the hearing may 

proceed in their absence.  
5. If a party has not indicated their attendance and fails to attend the hearing 

may be adjourned if considered in the public interest, or hold the hearing 
ensuring the party’s representation is considered.  

6. Where the authority adjourns the hearing it shall notify the parties of the 
date, time and place.  

 
Procedural Information 
 
7. At the start of the hearing, the authority shall explain the procedure which 

it proposes to follow and shall consider any request for permission for 
another pers
[...]
mbers of the public are asked to keep 
their comments concise and to the point. 

 
9. All parties will be given the opportunity to “sum up” their case. 
 
10. The Chairman will ask the Legal Advisor if all relevant points have been 

addressed before advising all parties present that the sub-committee will 
withdraw from the meeting to consider its decision in private.  The sub-
committee will be accompanied by the Democratic Services Officer and 
the Legal Advisor can be called upon to offer legal guidance. 

 
11. The Chairman will: 
 

 advise when the sub-committee’s decision will be confirmed in 
writing.  

 Inform those present of their right to appeal to the Magistrates’ Court. 
 

Page 4



 
NOTE 
 
The Chairman may vary this procedure, as circumstances require but will have 
regard to the rules of natural justice and the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) 
Regulations 2005. 
 
The meeting will take place in public.  However, the public can be excluded 
from all or part of the meeting where the sub-committee considers that the 
public interest in so doing outweighs the public interest in the meeting or that 
part of the meeting, taking place in public. 
 
Under no circumstances must the parties or their witnesses offer the sub-
committee information in the absence of the other parties. 
 
The Chairman and the Sub-Committee have discretion whether to allow new 
information or documents to be submitted and read at the meeting. 

 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Licensing Sub Committee 

4 May 2023 

New premises licence application for 54 St 
Thomas Street, Weymouth 
 

For Decision 

Portfolio Holder:  Cllr L Beddow, Culture, Communities and Customer 

Services  
 
Local Councillor(s): Cllr J Orrell 

Executive Director: J Sellgren, Executive Director of Place  
     
Report Author:  Kathryn Miller 
Title:  Senior Licensing Officer  
Tel:  01305 838028  
Email:  Kathryn.miller@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk 
 
Report Status:  Public 

 
Brief Summa
[...]
plans can be found at Appendix 1. 
 
2.2 The description of the premises within the application form is: 
 

Hot food takeaway and delivery – consumption on or off the premises.  
 

2.3 The application is for: 
 

Late night refreshment (indoors) 
Monday to Sunday 2300-0400 hours  
 

  

Page 8

https://apps.geowessex.com/stats/
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2003/17/contents
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2003/17/contents
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/705588/Revised_guidance_issued_under_section_182_of_the_Licensing_Act_2003__April_2018_.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/705588/Revised_guidance_issued_under_section_182_of_the_Licensing_Act_2003__April_2018_.pdf
https://moderngov.dorsetcouncil.gov.uk/documents/s19584/Appendix%20A%20Dorset%20Council%20Statement%20of%20Licensing%20Policy%202021%20DRAFT%20v12.pdf
https://moderngov.dorsetcouncil.gov.uk/documents/s19584/Appendix%20A%20Dorset%20Council%20Statement%20of%20Licensing%20Policy%202021%20DRAFT%20v12.pdf


 
 
2.4 Section 13 of the Licensing Act 2003 contains the list of Responsible 

Authorities who must be consulted on each premises application. Dorset 

Police, Dorset and Wiltshire Fire Service, Public Health Dorset, the 

Immigration Authority, Dorset Council Trading Standards, Dorset Council 

Planning Department, Dorset Council Environmental Protection, Dorset 

Council Children’s Services and Dorset Council Health and Safety Team 

have all been consulted.   

2.5 Dorset Police has requested conditions the following conditions be added 
to the licence if it were to be granted:  

a) All staff working at the premises shall be trained in the four Licensing 
Objectives and shall receive refresher training at least every 6 months. 
A record of all staff training shall be maintained and kept on the 
premises and made available on request to an authorised officer of the 
Council or the Police. 

b) A Closed-Circuit Television (CCTV) system will be operational at the 
premises at all times when licensable activities are being carried out and 
at any other times when members of the public are present on the 
premises. 

c) The CCTV system will contain the correct time and date stamp 
information. 

d) The CCTV system will have sufficient storage retention capacity for a 
minimum of 28 days continuous footage. 

e) A staff member from the premises who is conversant with the operation 
of the CCTV system shall be on the premises at all times when the 
premises is open to the public. This staff member must be able to show 
a Police or authorised council officer recent data or footage with the 
absolute minimum of delay when requested. 

f) The holder of the premises licence will ensure that prominent and clear 
notices/instructions are displayed at all relevant exit points instructing 
customers/staff to respect the needs of local residents and not to cause 
unnecessary noise when they leave the premises. 

g) An incident book shall be maintained and checked and signed by one of 
the management staff on a weekly basis. The incident book will be kept 
on the premises and available on request to the Police or an Authorised 
Officer. 

2.6 The applicant has agreed to these conditions, which can be found at 
Appendix 2. 

 
2.7 There were no representations for any of the other Responsible 

Authorities. 
  

Page 9



2.8 There was one representation received from a member of the public, 
expressing their objection to application in relation to noise.   Their letter 
can be found at Appendix 3.  
 

2.9 The applicant wrote to the interested party addressing their concerns, their 
letter can be found at Appendix 4. 
 

2.10 The Licensing Act 2003 Section 182 Guidance (the Guidance) sets out 
 at 8.13 the role of “other persons”: - 
 

“As well as responsible authorities, any other person can play a role 

in a number of licensing process
[...]
rm that following the receipt of the below email, we have no objections from a Police Licensing 
perspective. I would be grateful if the conditions agreed to with the applicant and his agent below could be included 
on the Premises Licence should it be granted. 
 
From:  
Sent: 12 April 2023 12:35 
To: Gatehouse, Kirsty
Cc: Cengiz Zorel
Subject: Re: Premises Licence Application - J's Kebabs, 54 St Thomas Street, Weymouth 
 
Good Afternoon Kirsty 
 
Thank you for your email dated 6 April 2023,and thank you for you time this morning 
at 54 St Thomas street weymouth to talk through the poroposed condition to be added 
to the license to the above address. 
 
After the clear and the professional way you explained the conditions , I Cengiz Zorel confirm 
that i am happy to accept all the condition to be added to my license tor the above site. 
 
Many thanks  
 
Cengiz Zorel 
 
On Thursday, 6 April 2023 at 15:57:06 BST, Gatehouse, Kirsty wrote:  
 
 

Good afternoon 

  

In respect of the recent Premises Licence Application, I would like to propose the below conditions be added to the 
Licence when granted. Ideally I would’ve liked to have talked through these in person, but unfortunately I did not 
receive a response to my last email to arrange this, hence this email now.  

  

 All staff working at the premises shall be trained in the four Licensing Objectives and shall receive refresher 
training at least every 6 months. A record of all staff training shall be maintained and kept on the premises 
and made available on request to an authorised officer of the Council or the Police. 

Page 39

kathryn.miller_2
Typewriter
Appendix 2



2

 A Closed-Circuit Television (CCTV) system will be operational at the premises at all times when licensable 
activities are being carried out and at any other times when members of the public are present on the 
premises. 

 The CCTV system will contain the correct time and date stamp information. 
 The CCTV system will have sufficient storage retention capacity for a minimum of 28 days continuous 

footage. 
 A staff member from the premises who is conversant with the operation of the CCTV system shall be on the 

premises at all times when the premises is open to the public. This staff member must be able to show a 
Police or authorised council officer recent data or footage with the absolute minimum of delay when 
requested. 

 The holder of the premises licence will ensure that prominent and clear notices/instructions are displayed at 
all relevant exit points instructing customers/staff to respect the needs of local residents and not to cause 
unnecessary noise when they leave the premises. 

 An incident book shall be maintained and checked and signed by one of the management staff on a weekly 
basis. The incident book will be kept on the premises and available on request to the Police or an Authorised 
Officer. 

  

If you are in agreement with these, we have no objections from a Police perspective. If you have any questions or 
queries relating to this then I’d be happy to discuss them, but please note that the final day I can submit my 
acceptance/objection is Wednesday 12th April. Therefore, if I have not heard back from you by then, I will need to 
submit an objection until we have had a chance to talk things through. I look forward to hearing from you soon. 

  

Many thanks 

Kirsty 

Many thanks 
Kirsty 
 

 

Kirsty Gatehouse 6084 
Licensing Officer 
 

 

 

Drug and Alcohol Harm Reduction Team  
Weymouth Police Station, Radipole Lane, DT4 9WW 

 

From: Licensing  
Sent: 15 March 2023 12:21 
To: .Licensing  ENV Health  planningteamd 

TradingStandards  SaSteam 
publichealth-licensing  fire safety 

Subject: New late night refreshment licence app 
 
Please find attached a new premises licence application for late night refreshment only for new kebab shop in 
Weymouth. 
 
If you have any comments please may I have them by 12 April 2023. 
 
 

Page 40



3

Many thanks 
 
 
Kathryn M
[...]
set many takeaways with latenight 
license during the busy farmers weekend as this cost them a lot of money and he knew he shouldn't of opened but 
kept it open  
 
On Fri, 14 Apr 2023 at 08:52, Licensing wrote: 

Dear

  

Thank you for sending in your letter or representation for the new premises licence for 54 St Thomas Street, 
Weymouth. I have sent your comments to the applicant (your details have not been made known to the applicant, 
Mr Zorel) so that your concerns can be addressed.  The response I have received from the applicant is as follows: 

                                 

                I read the objection letter to Dorset Council regarding my license application for late night refreshment.,  

The letter starts with I quote:; 

I and many of of! My fellow business owners feel that mr c zorel has followed the rules and regulations that 
we all as business owners are happy to follow. 

                 If that’s the case what is the problem.,? 

They follow by saying about correct insurance and staff training. 

I would like to reply as follow: 

I do have a valid employers and public liability insurance in place.,  

I have had emails and face to face meeting with the Licensing Officer from Dorset Police licensing 
department and the police has imposed conditions which involve cctv and staff training to be in place for the new 
licence. 

There are seven conditions which the police are imposing one of which is: all staff working at the premises 
shall be trained in the four licensing objectives.;: 

Page 45

kathryn.miller_6
Typewriter
Appendix 4



2

 All staff working at the premises shall be trained in the four Licensing Objectives and shall 
receive refresher training at least every 6 months. A record of all staff training shall be 
maintained and kept on the premises and made available on request to an authorised officer of 
the Council or the Police. 

 A Closed-Circuit Television (CCTV) system will be operational at the premises at all times when 
licensable activities are being carried out and at any other times when members of the public 
are present on the premises. 

 The CCTV system will contain the correct time and date stamp information. 
 The CCTV system will have sufficient storage retention capacity for a minimum of 28 days 

continuous footage. 
 A staff member from the premises who is conversant with the operation of the CCTV system 

shall be on the premises at all times when the premises is open to the public. This staff member 
must be able to show a Police or authorised council officer recent data or footage with the 
absolute minimum of delay when requested. 

 The holder of the premises licence will ensure that prominent and clear notices/instructions are 
displayed at all relevant exit points instructing customers/staff to respect the needs of local 
residents and not to cause unnecessary noise when they leave the premises. 

 An incident book shall be maintained and checked and signed by one of the management staff 
on a weekly basis. The incident book will be kept on the premises and available on request to 
the Police or an Authorised Officer. 

            Which covers all the points of concerns from the person who has send the letter of objection .  

I also had fire officers visit and environmental health department of Dorset Council which awarded me with 
grade 5 hygiene certificate., 

I have been involved in the same business in Weymouth over 20 years and never had any issues with regard 
to any of the points raised in the objection letter. 

With the new license I will carry on with my business in the same safe manner as I always have and comply 
fully with the Dorset Council licensing conditions.  

  

I am required under the Licensing Act to ask if the above points have, or have not, alleviated your concerns and if 
you are now satisfied with the application.  Due to the time constraints surrounding an application I would be 
grateful if you could please let me know by 20 April 2023 whether or not you wish to have your representation 
withdrawn.  

  

If you wish to continue with your representation, I have arranged for a Licensing Sub Committee hearing to take 
place on 4 May 2023 at 10.00am, at Dorset Council Offices, County Hall, Dorchester, DT1 1XJ, a formal invite will be 
sent out to you in due course. 

  

The committee hearing will be run by the Licensing Sub-Committee which is tabled by three councillors of Dorset 
council. All parties involved will be given an opportunity to speak to amplify what they have originally said in their 
representation. The decision will be down to the Licensing Sub-Committee and they have a selection of options 
that they could take and these are:  

  

a)            to grant the licence subject to such conditions as the authority considers appropriate for the promotion of 
the licensing objectives, and the mandatory conditions 

b)            to exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable activities to which the application relates. 

Page 46



3

c)            to refuse to specify a person in the licence as the designated premises supervisor. 

d)            to reject the application. 

  

Representations must relate to one or more of the four licensing objectives, and these are, Crime and Disorder, 
Prevention of Public Nuisance, Protection of Children from Harm and Public Safety. 

  

I would also like to inform you that any premises that holds a licence under the Licensing Act 2003, can be subject 
to a review at any time if an establishment fails to satisfy one or all of the four licensing objectives. (The 
prevention of crime and disorder, public safety, prevention of public nuisance and the protection of children from 
harm).  A review would be heard at a Licensing Sub Committee where conditions or restrictions may be added to 
the licence to resolve outstanding issues. 

  

I look forward to hearing from you. 

  

Many thanks 

  

  

Kathryn Miller  
Senior
[...]
ttachments whether encoded, encrypted or otherwise supplied are free from 
computer viruses, Dorset Council accepts no liability in respect of any loss, cost, damage or expense suffered as a 
result of accessing this message or any of its attachments. For information on how Dorset Council processes your 
information, please see www.dorsetcouncil.gov.uk/data-protection  

Page 48



Licensing Sub Committee 

4 May 2023 

Application to review the premises licence 
for Polish Deli (now known as Weymouth 
Market) in Weymouth 
 

For Decision 

Portfolio Holder:  Cllr L Beddow, Culture, Communities and Customer 

Services  
 
Local Councillor(s): Cllr J Orrell 

Executive Director: J Sellgren, Executive Director of Place  
     
Report Author:  Kathryn Miller 
Title:  Senior Licensing Officer  
Tel:  01305 838028  
Email:  Kathryn.miller@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk 
 
Report Status:  Public 

Brief Summary:  An application has been made to review the premises licence for 

Polish Deli (now known as Weymouth Market), 9 King Street, Weymouth. The 

application has been out to public consultation.  A Licensing Sub-Committee 

must consider the application and representations at a public hearing.  

Recommendation:  The Sub-Committee determines the application in the light of 
written and oral evidence and resolves to take such steps as it considers 
appropriate and proportionate for the promotion of the licensing objectives: 

 
a) The prevention of crime and disorder 
b) The prevention of public nuisance 
c) Public safety 

d) The protection of children from harm 

  

Page 49

Agenda Item 6



 

The steps that the Sub-Committee may take are:  
 

a) modify the conditions of the premises licence (which includes adding new 
conditions or any alteration or omission of an existing condition), for 
example, by reducing the hours of opening or by requiring door 
supervisors at particular times 

b) exclude a licensable activity from the scope of the licence, for example, 
to exclude
[...]
ent_data/file/705588/Revised_guidance_issued_under_section_182_of_the_Licensing_Act_2003__April_2018_.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/705588/Revised_guidance_issued_under_section_182_of_the_Licensing_Act_2003__April_2018_.pdf
https://moderngov.dorsetcouncil.gov.uk/documents/s19584/Appendix%20A%20Dorset%20Council%20Statement%20of%20Licensing%20Policy%202021%20DRAFT%20v12.pdf
https://moderngov.dorsetcouncil.gov.uk/documents/s19584/Appendix%20A%20Dorset%20Council%20Statement%20of%20Licensing%20Policy%202021%20DRAFT%20v12.pdf


 
2.3 The premises licence is currently suspended due to the non-payment of 

the annual licence fee.  The premises are not selling alcohol due to the 
suspension of the licence and there is no designated premises supervisor 
(DPS) named on the licence.  The licence could be reinstated if the licence 
holders paid the outstanding amount.  A copy of licence is attached at 
Appendix 2. 

 
2.4 The licence that is suspended allows: 
 
   Sale of alcohol (off the premises) 
   Monday to Saturday  0900-2100 hours 
   Sunday   1000-1600 hours 
 
3 Responsible Authorities 
 
3.1 Section 13 of the Licensing Act contains the list of Responsible Authorities 

who must be consulted on each application. Dorset Police, Dorset and 
Wiltshire Fire Service, Public Health Dorset, the Immigration Authority, 
Dorset Council Trading Standards, Dorset Council Children’s Services, 
Dorset Council Planning, Dorset Council Licensing, Dorset Council 
Environmental Protection and Dorset Council Health and Safety have all 
been consulted. 

 
3.2 There were no representations received from any of the Responsible 

Authorities. 
 
3.3 There were no representations received from other parties. 

 
4 Reviews 

 
4.1 The Home Office Revised Guidance issued under Section 182 of the 

Licensing Act 2003 (the S182 Guidance) contains a chapter on Reviews. 
This chapter is included in full under Background Papers o
[...]
central Government on these products, there is known to be significant damage to 
local legitimate businesses who rely on sales of genuine tobacco to be sustainable.  Furthermore, 
smuggled tobacco can potentially cause greater harm to consumers who may be unaware whether 
the product is genuine and/or safe to consume. 
 
Having worked with partners and the community to develop intelligence, an operation was 
conducted with HMRC and Dorset Council Trading Standards to identify and tackle premises that 
are involved in the sale of illicit alcohol and tobacco. On 4th November 2021, 347 packs of cigarettes 
and 22 packs of hand rolling tobacco were seized following their discovery in cupboards hidden in 
the walls. These were identified only by using one of HMRC’s specially trained search dogs who 
made their handler aware. Without the indication from the dog, it is unlikely that these storage areas 
would have been discovered. 
 
Following community intelligence around the possible sale of cigarettes and vapes to underage 
children, Officers from Dorset Police and Dorset Council Trading Standards attended Polish 
Delicatessen on Tuesday 11th October 2022 and soon discovered a quantity of cigarettes that had 
not been subject of UK duty. This totalled 302 packs of cigarettes and 11 packs of hand rolling 
tobacco. Several hundred vapes were also seized as they had over 600 “puffs” per vape which is 
therefore above the legal limit, along with 8 large nitrous oxide cannisters. Although of food grade, 
this is not a premises involved in the sale of food that would require the use of these cannisters, so 
it is believed this was being sold for recreational purposes rather than its intended use. 
 
Test purchases were conducted by Trading Standards and HMRC in February 2023 and the shop 
failed on both occasions. This prompted another visit by Dorset Police and Trading Standards which 
was conducted on 21st February 2023. Following a search of the premises, we located and s
[...]
 AUTHORISES THE
SUPPLY OF ALCOHOL

NO DPS, NO ALCOHOL SALES

STATE WHETHER ACCESS TO THE PREMISES BY CHILDREN IS RESTRICTED OR PROHIBITED

None.

Premises Details

Printed by LalPac on 19 Apr 2023 at 13:56 Page 5 of 5WPPL0169/60161Page 67



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Election of Chairman and Statement for the Procedure of the Meeting
	5 New Premises Licence Application for 54 St Thomas Street, Weymouth
	Appendix 1 plan
	Appendix 1 Application
	Appendix 2 Police
	Appendix 3 Objection
	Appendix 4 Objection

	6 An Application to Review the Premises Licence for Polish Deli (now known as Weymouth Market) in Weymouth
	Appendix 1 Application
	Appendix 2 Premises Licence




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON THURSDAY 4 MAY 2023 
 

 
Present: Cllrs Jon Andrews, Derek Beer and Emma Parker  
 
Also present: Mr Parviz Panjalizadeh-Marshes (Agent for Mr Zorel), Mr Zorel 
(Applicant).    

 
Officers present (for all or part of the meeting): 
Elaine Tibble (Senior Democratic Services Officer), Philip Crowther (Legal Business 
Partner - Regulatory), Kathryn Miller (Senior Licensing Officer), Kirsty Gatehouse and 
John Miles (Democratic Services Officer Apprentice). 
 
 
1.   Election of Chairman and Statement for the Procedure of the Meeting 

 
Proposed by Cllr Derek Beer, seconded by Cllr Emma Parker 
 
Decision: that Cllr Jon Andrews be elected as chairman for the duration of 
the meeting. 
 

2.   Apologies 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs Cathy Lugg and David Morgan, 
substituted by Cllrs Emma Parker and Derek Beer. 
 

3.   Declarations of Interest 
 
No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests were made at the meeting. 
 

4.   Urgent items 
 
There were no urgent items.  
 

5.   New Premises Licence Application for 54 St Thomas Street, Weymouth 
 
The Senior Licensing Officer introduced the report to consider a new premises 
licence for 54 St Thomas Street, Weymouth.  
 
The application was for the provision of late-night refreshment only indoors, 
Monday to Sunday 23:00 to 04:00 hours. Although the application states a start 
time of 15:00 hours, the provision of late-night refreshment commences at 23:00 
hours. Dorset Police requested conditions to be added to the licence.  
 



2 

The premises had been operating after 23:00 without a licence when a Licensing 
Officer had visited the premises.  Following the visit, the applicant had closed the 
premises, made this application, and then opened the premises under Temporary 
Event Notices (TEN).  
 
The Agent Mr Parviz Panjalizadeh-Marshes spoke on behalf of the applicant.  
 
The committee was informed by the agent that the applicant had been operating 
similar businesses for 20 years with no issues. The applicant assumed that he 
already had the late-night licence as the premises used to be a kebab shop owned 
by his brother-in-law. He had discussed the application with the Police and agreed 
conditions, fire officers had checked the building and proposed some alterations 
which the applicant is in the process of implementing.  
 
In response to questioning, the agent informed that the applicant had attempted to 
discuss the matter with the person he believed was the objector, but that person 
had refused the offer to discuss.  
 
The training provided to staff would cover the four licensing objectives, fire training 
for escape and evacuation, first aid and the protection of children. The agent 
would carry out the training and would provide the council and the police with a 
training template and refresher training would be provided every 6 months.  The 
agent said that whilst the application was for the premises to be open until 04:00, 
they would normally shut at 02:30 on Friday and Saturday nights.  The applicant 
was prepared to amend the closing time to 03:00. 
 
All parties were given the opportunity to sum up their case. 
 

6.   An Application to Review the Premises Licence for Polish Deli (now known 
as Weymouth Market) in Weymouth 
 
The Senior Licensing Officer introduced an application to consider a review of the 
premises licence for Weymouth Market. The review was called by Dorset Police 
under the Prevention of Crime and Disorder Licensing Objective. 
 
Dorset Police and Trading Standards on the 11th of October 2022 discovered a 
large quantity of cigarettes and rolling tobacco which had not been subject to UK 
duty. Several hundred vapes were seized as they exceeded over 600 puffs per 
vape which was over the legal limit, along with 8 large nitrous oxide canisters. 
 
The Premises Licence permitted the sale of alcohol off the premises Monday to 
Saturday 09:00 – 21:00 and Sunday 10:00 – 16:00.  The Premises Licence is 
currently suspended due to the non-payment of the annual licence fee, the 
premises is not currently selling alcohol nor is there a designated Premises 
Supervisor (DPS) named on the Licence. 
 
Kirsty Gatehouse was given the opportunity to present her case and made the 
committee aware of the criminality witnessed in the shop. She stated that the main 
reason for the review application was the criminality in the shop albeit not related 
to the sale of alcohol.  Whilst alcohol is not currently sold, the Premises Licence 



3 

Holder could pay the fee and appoint a DPS and would then be able to sell alcohol 
again.  
 
The Police were also concerned that no age verification was being undertaken by 
the shop and so if the Licence remains in place there were concerns about alcohol 
sales to under eighteens in a busy location near to Weymouth Station where 
young people congregate. 
 
All parties given the opportunity to sum up their case. 
 
 

8.   Exempt Business 
 
Proposed by Cllr Emma Parker, seconded by Cllr Derek Beer. 
 
Decision 
 
That the press and the public be excluded for the following item(s) in view of the 
likely disclosure of exempt information within the meaning of paragraph 3 of 
schedule 12 A to the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended). 
 
54 St Thomas Street, Weymouth 
 
Decision: To GRANT a Premise Licence together with conditions consistent with 
the Operating Schedule and the conditions proposed by Dorset Police as 
amended by the Licensing Sub-Committee and as set out below, to permit the 
following: 
 
Provision of Late-Night Refreshment: 
 
Monday – Sunday 23:00 to 04:00 hours. 
 
Conditions consistent with the Operating Schedule and conditions proposed 
by Dorset Police, agreed by the Applicant and modified by the Licensing 
Sub-Committee.  
 

1. All staff working at the premises shall be trained in the four licensing 
objectives and shall receive refresher training at least every six months.  
Such training shall be provided by an appropriately qualified body.  A record 
of all staff training shall be maintained and kept on the premises and made 
available on request to an authorised Officer of the Council or the Police. 
 

2. A closed-circuit television (CCTV) system will be operational at the 
premises at all times when licensable activities are being carried out and at 
any other times when members of the public are present on the premises. 
 

3. The CCTV system will contain the correct time and date stamp 
information. 
 

4. The CCTV system will have sufficient storage retention capacity for a 
minimum of twenty-eight days continuous use. 



4 

 

5. A staff member from the premises who is conversant with the operation 
of the CCTV system shall be on the premises at all times when the 
premises is open to the public.  This staff member must be able to show a 
Police or Authorised Council Officer recent data or footage the absolute 
minimum of delay when requested. 
 

6. The holder of the Premises Licence will ensure that prominent and clear 
notices and instructions are displayed at all relevant exit points instructing 
customers and staff to respect the needs of local residents and not to cause 
unnecessary noise when they leave the premises. 
 

7. An incident book shall be maintained and checked and signed by one 
the management staff on a weekly basis.  The incident book will be kept on 
the premises and available on request to the Police or an Authorised Officer 
of the Council.  
 

8. When the premises are providing services to children and staff may 
come in to contact with children in the course of their working day, a 
suitable and sufficient safe-guarding policy shall be prepared by the 
Premises Licence Holder in accordance with the expectations of the Dorset 
Safe-Guarding Children Partnership.  A copy shall be made available to the 
Licensing Authority upon reasonable request. 
 

9. As soon as possible, and in any event within one month from the grant 
of this licence, the premises shall join the Weymouth Charlie 4 Scheme. 

 
 
Application to Review the Premises Licence for Polish Deli (now known as 
Weymouth Market) in Weymouth.  
 
Decision: To Revoke licence 
 
 
 

Duration of meeting: 10.00  - 10.40 am 
 
 
Chairman 
 
 

 
 

 
 


